
UP

GRAPHIC SYMBOLS LEGEND EGRESS REQUIREMENTS - LEVEL 00

FUNCTION LEGEND (OCCUPANT LOAD) 

GENERAL NOTES

A.   WORK AREAS TONED IN LIGHT & DARK GRAY N.I.C.

SHEET NOTES

1. EGRESS ALLOWED IN DIRECTION OF EGRESS 

TRAVEL.

ASSEMBLY, 

CONC.

BUSINESS AREA

APPROX. 22,642 SF

APPROX. 23,839 SF

IBC TABLE 1004.1.2

    0 OCCUPANTS

    0 OCCUPANTS

  

  37 OCCUPANTS

  4 OCCUPANTS

167 OCCUPANTS

246 OCCUPANTS

IBC 1005.3.2

  39.9 INCHES

   100 INCHES

IBC 1005.3.1

  12.4 INCHES

     48 INCHES

IBC 1020.2

     44 INCHES

     63 INCHES

IBC TABLE 1006.2.1

2 EXITS

3 EXITS

IBC TABLE 1017.2 FOOTNOTE C

300 FEET (BUSINESS)

250 FEET (ASSEMBLY)

400 FEET (S-2)

250 FEET (S-1)

IBC 1006.2.1 FOOTNOTE A

100 FEET (BUSINESS)

100 FEET (ASSEMBLY)

  75 FEET (S-2)

100 FEET (S-1)

IBC 1020.4 EXCEPTION 2

50 FEET

SEE PLAN

TOTAL GROSS AREA OF TENANT - ENTIRE LEVEL:

TOTAL AREA IN SCOPE:

TENANT OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS:

ASSEMBLY (5 NSF/PERSON)

ASSEMBLY (15 NSF/PERSON):

STORAGE/ MECHANICAL 

       (300 GSF/PERSON): 8,461 GSF

BUSINESS (150 GSF/PERSON): 5,803 GSF

LOCKER ROOMS (50 GFS/PERSON): 8,281 GSF

TOTAL: 

NOTE:  OCCUPANT LOADS HAVE BEEN 

CALCULATED BASED ON ROOM LAYOUT AND 

NOT COMBINED AREAS.

EGRESS WIDTH REQUIREMENTS:

OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS

REQUIRED (.15 IN/OCCUPANT):

PROVIDED AT EXIT STAIR DOORS:

EXIT STAIR WIDTH

REQUIRED (.2 IN/OCCUPANT)

PROVIDED AT EXIT STAIRS

MINIMUM WIDTH OF EGRESS CORRIDOR REQUIRED:

MINIMUM WIDTH OF EGRESS CORRIDOR PROVIDED:

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED:

NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED:

MAXIMUM LENGTH OF EGRESS TRAVEL:

MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL:

MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR:

REMOTENESS OF EXITS:

LONGEST DIAGONAL

REMOTENESS OF EXITS

ASSEMBLY, 

UNCONC.

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

SECURITY LOCATIONS

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OCCUPANCY, FUNCTION OF SPACEX-X, FUNCTION

3HR FIRE BARRIER

1HR FIRE BARRIER / 45MIN OPENINGS

2HR FIRE BARRIER / 90MIN OPENINGS

1HR FIRE BARRIER / 20MIN OPENINGS

ACCESS. STORAGE, 

MECHANICAL

LOCKER ROOM

KITCHENS, 

COMMERCIAL

0 OCC.

0 REQ.

0 PROV.

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

WIDTH REQUIRED IN INCHES

WIDTH PROVIDED IN INCHES

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A

B

C

C.1

F

G

I

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

D

E

7.1

H

B, Locker Rooms

73 OCC.

EMPLOYEE LOCKER ROOM
3610.4 SF / 50 GSF B, Business

3 OCC.

WOMANS RESTROOM
453.0 SF / 150 GSF

B, Business

3 OCC.

MENS RESTROOM
433.2 SF / 150 GSF

B, Business

1 OCC.

FAMILY RR
72.6 SF / 150 GSF

B, Business

1 OCC.

FAMILY RR
113.6 SF / 150 GSF

B, Business

1 OCC.

FAMILY RR
89.0 SF / 150 GSF

S-2, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

2 OCC.

ELECTRICAL ROOM / BOH
355.1 SF / 300 GSF

S-1, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

8 OCC.

FOOD STORAGE
2217.6 SF / 300 GSF

B, Locker Rooms

94 OCC.

PUBLIC LOCKER ROOM
4612.2 SF / 50 GSF

EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE =  153' - 4 19/256"

1/3 LONGEST DIAGONAL = 73'-11"

LONGEST DIAGONAL = 215' - 9
 11/16"

S-1, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

1 OCC.

COLD FOOD STORAGE
294.9 SF / 300 GSF

S-1, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

2 OCC.

KEG COOLER
363.7 SF / 300 GSF

S-2, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

3 OCC.

ERV / MECH
634.5 SF / 300 GSF

S-2, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

2 OCC.

DISH WASHING
395.5 SF / 300 GSF

S-2, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

5 OCC.

ICE PLANT
1230.4 SF / 300 GSF

S-2, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

3 OCC.

ERV / MECH
634.7 SF / 300 GSF

S-1, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

5 OCC.

LOADING / TRASH
1381.7 SF / 300 GSF

B, Business

16 OCC.

FUTURE TENANT
2372.0 SF / 150 GSF

B, Business

8 OCC.

CORRIDOR
1179.0 SF / 150 GSF

S-2, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

1 OCC.

IDF / IT
200.1 SF / 300 GSF

S-2, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

1 OCC.

ELECTRICAL ROOM / WATER ENTRY
269.1 SF / 300 GSF

B, Business

2 OCC.

VESTIBULE
260.6 SF / 150 GSF

Egress Travel
Distance: 182' - 4"

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = 79'-6"

Egress Travel
Distance: 202' - 3"

S-1, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

1 OCC.

FOOD STORAGE
247.6 SF / 300 GSF

S-2, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

1 OCC.

ELECTRICAL ROOM
80.0 SF / 300 GSF

113 OCC.

17 REQ.

68 PROV.

10 OCC.

1.5 REQ.

32 PROV.

123 OCC.

18.5 REQ.

32 PROV.

B, Business

4 OCC.

CORRIDOR
517.6 SF / 150 GSF

B, Business

1 OCC.

STAIR NO 1
125.2 SF / 150 GSF

16 OCC.

2.4 REQ.

68 PROV.

64 OCC.

9.75 REQ.

68 PROV.

65 OCC.

9.75 REQ.

68 PROV.

MECH SHAFT

123 OCC.

24.6 REQ.

48 PROV.

B, Business

1 OCC.

ELEVATOR
74.7 SF / 150 GSF

5' - 4"

MECH SHAFT

9'
 -

 0
"

PROPERTY LINE

EASEMENT

8'
 -

 3
 1

/4
"

1/3 LONGEST DIAGONAL = 29'- 4
 3/4"

LONGEST DIAGONAL = 88' - 
3"

EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE = 39' - 10 1/2"

S-1, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

1 OCC.

FOOD STORAGE
261.2 SF / 300 GSF

1/3 LONGEST D
IAGONAL = 16' - 

8"

LONGEST D
IAGONAL = 50' - 

0"

EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE = 39' - 9"

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = 64'-3"

R
A

M
P

 U
P

ROOF ABOVE

1/3 LONGEST DIAGONAL = 29' - 6 1/2"

LONGEST DIAGONAL = 88' - 9"

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = 81'-10"

17
' -

 0
"

30
' -

 0
"

10
' -

 0
"

8'
 -

 0
"

25
' -

 0
"

20
' -

 6
"

20
' -

 1
0"

20
' -

 7
"

25' - 0" 25' - 0" 25' - 0" 25' - 0" 25' - 0" 25' - 0" 25' - 0"

24' - 0"

25' - 0"

21' - 10"

16' - 1"

25' - 0"

25' - 0"

1/3 LONGEST DIAGONAL = 40' - 8 1/2"

LONGEST DIAGONAL = 116' - 7 101/256"

EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE = 93' - 5"

S-2, Accessory, Storage, Mech. Eqmt.

1 OCC.

JANITORS CLOSET
18.2 SF / 300 GSF

HORIZONTAL SHAFT
BELOW STAIR

CODE NOTE: 

EGRESS FOR THE FOLOWING ROOMS IS SPLIT 

EVENLY BETWEEN STAIR NO 1 AND EXIT 3

ICE PLANT, BOTH FOOD STORAGE ROOMS, 

LOADING/ TRASH, AND ELECTRICAL ROOM/ 

WATER ENTRY

OL = 20 OCC.

OL FROM THESE ROOMS AT STAIR NO 1 AND 

EXIT 3 = 10 OCC.

EXIT 3

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = 91'-1"

Egress Travel
Distance: 104' - 11"

WATER 

CLOSETS

LAVATORIES

DRINKING

FOUNTAINS

SERVICE SINK

LEVEL 00

FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS

MEN

WOMEN

MEN

WOMEN

2 + (54.5/50) = 3.09

2 + (54.5/50) =     3.09

2 + (29/80) = 2.3625

2 + (29/80) = 2.3625

209/ 100 =     2.09

REQUIRED 'A' REQUIRED 'B' REQUIRED 'S'

18.5/100 =    .185

18.5/100 =    .185

18.5/100 =    .185

18.5/100 =    .185

37/1,000 =        .037

3.275

3.275

2.5475

2.5475

2.127

1

TOTAL REQUIRED PROVIDED

10.5

10.5

7.5

7.5

4

1

OCCUPANCY TOTALS 'A' 'B' 'S'

0 209 37

0/125 =   0

0/65 = 0

0/200 = 0

0/200 = 0

0/500 = 0

*UNISEX RESTROOM WATER CLOSET AND LAVATORY COUNTS HAVE BEEN APPLIED AS .5 PER EACH SEX.
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As indicated

1A-G3.100

EGRESS & OCCUPANCY PLAN -
LEVEL 00

003.7835.000

SSRC | BASE AREA
IMPROVEMENTS

2305 Mount Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

EGRESS & OCCUPANCY PLAN - LEVEL 0001
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1 2021.07.02 BP3: PROMENADE - BULLETIN 03 -
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1

1

1

1

07.09.2021



ICE REFRIGERATION SYSTEM SCOPING DIAGRAM

ZAMBONI ROOM

ICE PLANT EQUIPMENT ROOM

   EMERG

EYEWASH

  BY DIV 22

480V/3PH/60HZ - 600A

SERVICE BY DIV 26

           SNOW MELT PIT BY GC

                IN ZAMBONI ROOM

PIT STANDPIPE & DRAIN BY DIV 22

FLOOR SINK

BY DIV 22

ROUTE TO HHW POC

BY ICE PLANT CONTRACTOR

ICE FLOOR

GLYCOL PIPE

BY ICE PLANT

CONTRACTOR

REFRIGERATION PACKAGE

SNOW MELT PIPING AND COIL

CONNECTED TO HHW POC

BY ICE PLANT CONTRACTOR

ROUTED TO OUTDOOR CONDENSER

POC BY ICE PLANT CONTRACTOR

REFRIGERANT PIPING

BY ICE PLANT

CONTRACTOR

       PLC CONTROLLER

2 EA ICE FLOOR TEMPERATURE SENSORS

BY ICE PLANT CONTRACTOR

120V/1PH/60HZ

RECEPTACLE BY DIV 26

ANALOG PHONE LINE BY DIV 27

R-438A

REFRIG

LEAK

DETECTOR

120V/1PH/60HZ

FUSED SERVICE

BY DIV 26

INTERLOCK TO

EMERG VENTIL & AUDIBLE  & VISUAL

ALARMS BY DIV 26

FLOOR SINK

BY DIV 22

DOMESTIC WATER WITH BFP

AND HOSE BIBB BY DIV 22

EPO SYSTEM AT

EQUIP ROOM EXITS

BY DIV 26

   EPO

SWITCH

   EPO

SWITCH

DOMESTIC WATER WITH BFP

AND HOSE BIBB BY DIV 22

DOMESTIC HOT WATER 

AND HOSE BIBB BY DIV 22

NOTES:
1. EXAMPLE HEADER DETAIL IS SHOWN TO IDENTIFY 

PERFORMANCE CRITERIA. ULTIMATELY, THE ICE 
SHEET CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK WITH THE 
DESIGN TEAM TO DEVELOP THE FINAL 
CONFIGURATION TO MEET THE OWNER'S 
REQUIREMENTS IN A MANNER SUITABLE FOR LONG-
TERM WARRANTY AND PERFORMANCE. MINIMIZING 
EFFECTS OF DEFLECTION, CONDENSATION, AND 
POTENTIAL WATER MIGRATION ARE EXAMPLES OF 
CRITICAL VARIABLES THIS EXAMPLE ATTEMPTS TO 
ADDRESS.

2. FINAL HEADER CONFIGURATION, SLAB PENETRATION 
DETAIL, WATER-PROOFING, INSULATION, AND 
DRAINAGE CONFIGURATION WILL BE CONFIRMED IN 
CONSULTATION WITH SELECTED ICE SYSTEM 
CONTRACTOR DURING FINAL DESIGN PROCESS.

3. ICE SHEET CONTRACTOR TO NOTE IMPORTANCE OF 
DETERMINING EFFECTIVE WATER CONTROL 
METHODS ABOVE AND BELOW STRUCTURAL SLAB. 
DESIGN-ASSIST ROLE WILL INCLUDE CONSULTATION 
ON THESE SYSTEMS FOR A FINAL CONFIGURATION 
SUITABLE FOR WARRANTY BY ICE SHEET 
CONTRACTOR.

VAPOR BARRIER, LOCATION TO BE FINALIZED

HEADER TRENCH DRAIN, LOCATION TO BE FINALIZED

6"∅ COLD GLYCOL
HEADER (TYP. 2)

8"8"
1" POLY PIPE IN

ICE RINK FLOOR

TBD

5" CONCRETE ICE SLAB

HEATED SPACE WITH NO
CEILING OR HEATED PLENUM
SPACE BETWEEN CEILING &
STRUCTURAL SLAB

FINISH CEILING. RE: ARCH RCP.

PREFABRICATED DRAINAGE COMPOSITE

OF COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO SUPPORT

ICE SLAB TO TOLERANCES REQUIRED IN THE

SPECIFICATIONS.

24"

3" INSULATION BY DIV. 7

3" ICE SHEET

CL TRENCH

CONCRETE SUPPORT

4" INSULATION BY DIV. 13

2" SAND BED 
BY DIV. 13

21

RUN SENSOR WIRE IN CONDUIT TO CONTROL
PANEL IN MECHANICAL ROOM (TYP)

RINK FLOOR TEMPERATURE  RTD.1

2 RUN RTD IN DEDICATED CONDUIT TO
CONTROL PANEL IN REFRIGERATION ROOM.

NOTES:

TRENCH
HEADER

1 2

1r" RINK PIPING, 3" O.C.

ICE SIDE OF
RINK DASHERS

3'-0"

FIN. FLOOR

NORMAL

WATER LEVEL

BELL & SPIGOT

W/ RUBBER

GASKET BY DIV. 22.

FLOOR DRAIN PIPE

BY DIV. 22.

5" DIA WALL SLEEVES

SEAL BY DIV. 22

5'-0"

ALUM. LADDER BY ARCH. DIV.

DRAIN

REMOVABLE 4" DIA.
OVERFLOW PIPE

EXTENSION BY DIV. 22.

SNOW PIT COIL.

SUBMERGED IN

MAINTAINED WATER
LEVEL.

BOLTS

LEVELLING

2" ROUTE TO ICE

CHILLER ROOM

2'-0"

3'-0"

TUBING SPACER/CHAIR

HIGH DENSITY CAP RAIL

1"EXPANSION JOINT

EXTEND 1" RIGID INSULATION

3" 3" TYP3"

1-1/4" OD PIPE (TYP.)

CONCRETE

ABOVE SLAB UNTIL CURING
COMPLETE. THEN REMOVE TOP
1-1/2" OF INS. TO INSTALL

WATSON BOWMAN COMPRESSION

SEAL.

4 X 4 / 10X10 WWFDUAL 1-1/4" OD PERIMETER PIPES

#4 BARS @12"

INSULATION 
BY DIV. 7

SAND BED, SUB-SLAB 
INSULATION, AND RINK FLOOR 
BY ICE RINK CONTRACTOR. RE: 
DIV. 13 SPECIFICATIONS

SAND BED BY DIV. 13

INSULATION 
BY DIV. 7

INSULATION 
BY DIV. 13
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2018

Tel  303.595.8585

Fax  303.825.6823

1225 17th Street

Suite 150

Denver, CO 80202

United States

12499 West Colfax Ave.

Lakewood, CO 80215

United States

Tel  303.431.6100

14143 Denver West Pkwy

Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel  303.421.6655

141 9th Street

PO Box 774943

Steamboat Springs, CO

80477

Tel  970.871.9494

1390 Lawrence Street

Suite 100
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Tel  303.623.5186

SSRC | BASE AREA
IMPROVEMENTS

NO SCALE

1A-M9.000

PROMENADE - ICE PLANT DETAILS

003.7835.000

2305 Mount Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

NO SCALE
1

ICE SYSTEM COORDINATION
NO SCALE

2
SECTION AT HEADER TRENCH

NO SCALE
3

RINK TEMPERATURE SENSOR PLAN VIEW
NO SCALE

4
ENLARGED VIEW OF ICE RINK PIPING AT DASHER BOARD

NO SCALE
5

SNOW MELT PIT COIL DETAIL
NO SCALE

6
THRESHOLD AT ICE RINK - OVER STRUCTURE

- 2021.05.19 BP3: PROMENADE - ISSUE FOR BID AND
PERMIT

1 2021.07.01 BP3: PROMENADE - BULLETIN 03 -
PERMIT RESPONSES

1

1

07/01/2021



L3x3x5/16xCONT w/ 
1/2"Øx5" HAS @ 12" OC

SEE PLAN FOR 
DECK ORIENTATION

CLOSURE PLATE

AT DECK PERPENDICULAR TO WALL

AT DECK PARALLEL TO WALL

SEE PLAN FOR 
DECK ORIENTATION

#4x               @ 8" OC

3'-0"

3'
-0

"

1" CLEAR

1"
 C

LE
A

R

EMBED PER
OR 

13/1A-S3.50

EMBED ANGLE PER

TYP
1 1/2" MAX,

.

.

3/1A-S3.51

15/1A-S3.50

1
RFI012

AT GIRDER

AT SLAB

1

1

4.1 PIPE, SEE MEP

L4x4x5/16xCONT, 
FLIP ANGLE UP IF 
NECESSARY, TYP

3/16 2-12
3/16 2-12

E
Q

E
Q

3/4"Øx6" HAS 
@ 12" OC, TYP

#4

3'-0"

3'-0"

@ 8" OC, TYP

#4xCONT, TYP

WT8x15.5, CUT TO FIT, TYP

MATCH END OF WT 
W/ EDGE OF SLAB 
DEPRESSION, TYP 

5/16 3-6
5/16 3-6

4" EE, TYP

SEE PLAN1A-S5.01

20
EE

SEE SPECIFICATIONS 
AND MEP FOR 
ADDITIONAL REQTS 1

SEE PLAN

TOPPING AND 
INSULATION NOT 
SHOWN FOR CLARITY

1

T/ CONC
SEE PLAN

T/ PAVER
SEE ARCH

T/ ICE RINK SLAB
SEE ARCH

5" ICE RINK SLAB W/ #4@12" EW, 
SEE SPEC FOR ADDITIONAL REQTS

DASHER BOARD AND RAILING 
BY CONTRACTOR, 
SEE LANDSCAPE

3" THICK MAX ICE

2" THICK MAX SAND BED

INSULATION, TYP

3" PAVER, 
SEE LANDSCAPE

2" SNOWMELT SYSTEM, 
SEE LANDSCAPE

INSULATION, TYP, 
SEE ARCH

-

INSULATION

ADD #4x6'-0" AT 1'-6" OC, 
CENTERED ON ICE RINK EDGE

1

L6x4x3/16xCONT, LLV

1/2"Øx4" EMBED EXPANSION 
ANCHORS @ 18" OC, 
LOCATE WITHIN 6" OF EACH 
ANGLE SPLICE

#4x                  @ 8" OC

3'-0"

CLOSURE PLATE

2"
1"

 C
LE

A
R

2" CLEAR

3'
-0

"
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1A-S3.51

CONCRETE SUPPORTING METAL
DECK

20.1411.S.01

SSRC | BASE AREA
IMPROVEMENTS

2305 Mount Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487
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E
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3/4" = 1'-0"3
TYPICAL COMPOSITE DECK TO

T/CONCRETE WALL
3/4" = 1'-0"7 DECK SUPPORT T/PILASTER

3/4" = 1'-0"6 ICE RINK HEADER TRENCH FRAMING

- 2021.05.19 BP3: PROMENADE - ISSUE FOR BID AND
PERMIT

1 2021.06.29 BP3: PROMENADE - BULLETIN 02

1" = 1'-0"5 ICE RINK SLAB

3/4" = 1'-0"4
STEPPED COMPOSITE DECK TO

CONCRETE WALL

1
RFI012

June 28, 2021
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